

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/12/2019 1:19 PM
No. 53003-1-II.

From Thurston County Superior Court No. 17-2-03430-34

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

Michelle Chambers,

Appellant,

v.

Rodda Paint Company,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

David J. Riewald, WSB No. 18758
Bullard Law
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97201
503-248-1134/Telephone
503-224-8851/Facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent
Rodda Paint Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|--------|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | - 1 - |
| II. | RESPONSE TO CHAMBERS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | - 2 - |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | - 2 - |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | - 7 - |
| A. | THE HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT CLAIM. | - 7 - |
| 1. | The prima facie case elements. | - 7 - |
| 2. | The factual basis of Chambers' claim is limited to just two alleged comments by Osborne. | - 8 - |
| 3. | Chambers' attempt to base her claim on additional alleged comments by Osborne. | - 14 - |
| B. | THE OUTRAGE CLAIM. | - 22 - |
| C. | THE WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY TORT CLAIM. | - 26 - |
| 1. | The basis of Chambers' claim. | - 26 - |
| 2. | The shifting burdens that apply to Chambers' claim. | - 27 - |
| 3. | Chambers failed to establish her two prima facie case elements. | - 29 - |
| 4. | Rodda successfully articulated its nonretaliatory reason for Chambers' termination. | - 37 - |

5. Chambers failed to carry her third-step burden.

- 38 -

V. CONCLUSION

- 42 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Austal, USA, LLC, 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014)..... - 21 -

Antonius v. King County, 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2005).- 7 -, - 11 -

Aungst v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 937 F2d 1216, (7th Cir 1991) ... - 42 -

Blackburn v. State, 186 Wn.2d 250, (2016), 375 P.3d 1076..... - 7 -, - 10 -

Bott v. Rockwell Int’l, 80 Wn. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996)..... - 33 -

Bradley v. Harcourt, Brace and Co., 104 F3d 267, (9th Cir 1996)..... - 42 -

Brooks v. City of San Mateo, 229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000)..... - 20 -

Burnett v. Tyco Corp., 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2000) - 21 -

Caleshu v. Merrill Lynch. Pierce, Fenner & Smith, 737 F. Supp. 1070
(E.D. Mo. 1990), *aff’d*, 985 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1991), *cert. den.*, 504 U.S.
918 (1992)..... - 12 -

Candelore v. Clark County Sanit. Dist., 975 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1992).- 12 -

Chen v. State of Washington, 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612, *rev. den.*,
133 Wn.2d 1020, 948 P.2d 387 (1997) - 42 -

Clark County School District v. Breeden, 532 U.S. 268, 121 S.Ct 1508
(2001) - 13 -, - 35 -

Clarke v. State Attorney General’s Office, 133 Wn. App 767, 138 P.3d
144 (2006)..... - 7 -, - 10 -

Cottrill V. MFA, Inc., 443 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2006) - 21 -

Crownover v. State, 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011), *rev. den.*,
173 Wn.2d 1030 (2012)..... - 7 -, - 11 -, - 19 -

Denisi v. Dominick’s Fine Foods, 99 F3d 860, (7th Cir 1996) - 42 -

Dicomes v. State, 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989) - 24 -, - 31 -

*Doe v. Corp. of the Pres. Of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints*, 141 Wn. App. 407, 429, 167 P.3d 1193 (2007) - 22 -

Ellis v. City of Seattle, 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)..... - 33 -

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775, 118 S Ct 2275 (1998) - 11 -

Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc., 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996) ...-
28 -

Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 103 Wn.2d 401, 405, 693 P.2d 708
(1985) - 7 -, - 10 -, - 11 -, - 15 -

Graves v. Dep’t of Game, 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994) - 13 -

Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc., 111 Wn. App 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002) - 33 -

-

Grimsby v. Samson, 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975) - 23 -, - 25 -, - 26 -

-

Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) -
41 -

Harris v. Forklift Systems, 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993) - 11 -

Haubry v. Snow, 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)..... - 24 -

Hawkins v. Pepsico, Inc., 203 F3d 274 (4th Cir 2000) *cert. denied*, 531 US 875 (2000)..... - 42 -

Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc., 162 Wn.2d 340, 173 P.3d 688 (2007) - 8 -

Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co., 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992) ... - 8 -

Karazanos v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp., 948 F.2d 332, (7th Cir. 1991) .. - 40 -

Kastanis v. Educ’l Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d 483, 863 P.2d 507 (1994) - 28 -

Keenan v. Allan, 889 F. Supp. 1320, (E.D. Wa. 1995), *aff’d*, 91 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1996) - 12 -

Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc., 61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995).... - 17 -

Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc., 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014) . - 11 -

Lawson v. Boeing Co., 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990), *rev. den.*, 116 Wn.2d 1021, 811 P.2d 219 (1991) - 24 -

Lund v. Caple, 100 Wn.2d 739, 675 P.2d 226 (1984) - 25 -

MacDonald v. Korum Ford, 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)- 11 -, - 12 -

Marin v. King County, 194 Wn. App. 795, 378 P.3d 203, *rev. den.*, 186 Wn.2d 1028, 385 P.3d 124 (2016)..... - 35 -

Marshall v. AC&S, Inc., 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989) - 14 -

Martin v. Gonzaga Univ., 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).... **passim**

Mason v. Southern Illinois Univ. at Carbondale, 233 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2000)..... - 21 -

Mays v. King County, 349 Fed. Appx. 180 (9th Cir. 2009) - 21 -

Parsons v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., 70 Wn. App. 804, 811, 856 P.2d 702 (1993)..... - 41 -

Puckett v. Niboc, Inc., 1990 US Dist Lexis 18813, p 3 (N.D. Ind. 1990).... - 40 -

Rauh v. Coyne, 744 F. Supp. 1181 (D. D.C. 1990) - 17 -

Reid v. Pierce Cty., 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998) - 25 -

Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist., 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018)... - 22 -

Roe v. Quality Transportation Svcs., 67 Wn. App. 604, 838 P.2d 128 (1992) - 30 -, - 31 -

Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co., 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015) - 28 -, - 29 -, - 30 -

Samuelson v. Durkee/French/Airwick, 976 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1992) - 40 -

Schonauer v. DCR Ent’t, Inc., 79 Wn. App. 808, 905 P.2d 392 (1995). - 15 -, - 24 -

Sedlacek v. Hillis, 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001) - 29 -, - 30 -, - 31 -

-

Simonetti v. Runyon, 2000 WL 1133066 (D.N.J. 2000) - 17 -

Smith v. Flax, 618 F2d 1062, 1067 (4th Cir 1980)..... - 42 -

Smith v. State Empl't Sec. Dep't, 100 Wn. App. 561, 997 P.2d 1013 (2000)
..... - 33 -

State v. Enloe, 47 Wash.App. 165, 734 P.2d 520 (1987)..... - 30 -

State v. Jackson, 137 Wash.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999) - 30 -

Strong v. Terrell, 147 Wn. App. 376, 195 P.3d 977 (2008)..... - 22 -, - 23 -

Sutton v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10, 180 Wn. App. 859, 324 P.3d 763
(2014) - 22 -, - 23 -

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc., 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).... - 36 -

Washington v. Boeing, 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)..... - 13 -

Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp., 118 Wn.2d 46, 68-70, 821
P.2d 18 (1991) - 28 -, - 29 -, - 36 -, - 38 -

Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp., 81 Wn. App. 163, 179-80, 914 P.2d 102, 932
P.2d 1266 (1997)..... - 33 -

Wynes v. Kaiser Permanente Hosp., 2010 WL 3220137 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .-
